AS AMENDED ON DECEMBER 14, 2015
RESOLUTION NO. 2570

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND CHANGING THE
RESIDENT AGENT TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS OF A GOVERNMENT ENTITY
FROM JOHN PICK TO M. THOMAS STEVENSON AND TO DESIGNATE A PRINCIPLE
OFFICE.

WHEREAS, Section 1-1301, Local Government Article, of the Annotated Code of
Maryland requires municipalities to designate a resident agent to accept service of process of a
government entity; and

WHEREAS, the resident agent must be an officer of the governmental entitv; and

WHEREAS, John Pick was designated the resident agent of the City of Salisbury on
September 11, 2001 by Resolution No. 790; and

WHEREAS, John Pick is no tonger an officer of the City of Salisbury or a resident of
Maryland; and

WHEREAS, M. Thomas Stevenson is a resident of Maryland and the executive officer of
the City of Salisbury; and

WHEREAS, no principle office has been designated for the City of Salisbury;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Salisbury,
Maryland that M. Thomas Stevenson, executive officer, is hereby designated as resident agent
for the service of process for the City of Salisbury and its principle office is Room 304, 125 N.
Division St., Salisbury, MD 21801.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is directed to cause a certified copy of
this resolution to be filed with the State Department of Assessments and Taxation in accordance
with Section 1-1301, Local Government Article, of the Annotated Code of Maryland.

The above resolution was introduced and read and duly passed at the regular meeting of
the Salisbury City Council held on the 14™day of December, 2015, and is to become effective
immediately.

APPROMED BY METHIS, [ 7 _ day of Dz BMBE. 2015
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e MEMO

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

To: City Council

From: Theo Williams

Subject:  Changing the City of Salisbury’s Resident Agent to Tom Stevenson
Date: 12/8/15

In order for the City to be in compliance with Local Government Article, §1-1301, MD Annotated
Code, the City must designate a Resident Agent to accept service of process, i.e., designate
someone to be served. The resident agent must be a resident of the state, a Maryland Corporation,
or an officer of the governmental entity. As John Pick is no longer any of these, and Tom Stevenson
is the City Administrator, Mr. Stevenson should be designated the resident agent. The form making
such change (included in the packet) must be accompanied by a resolution of the govering entity

of the corporation. Thank you and I am happy to answer any questions.



